give effect to the same with effect from the Effective Date. 
Upon coming into effect of the Scheme, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Transferee Company shall without any further act, deed or instrument be substituted as follows: 
“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company Rs.15,27,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Twenty 

Seven Lakhs only) divided into 7,63,50,000 (Seven crores sixty three lakhs fifty thousand only) equity 
shares of Rs.2/- (Rupees Two only) each, with the power to increase and decrease such capital and to 
divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach thereto 
respectively any preferential, deferred, qualified or special rights, privileges or conditions, subject to